Putting the Community First B|AIRIN|E|T]

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 22ND MARCH, 2022
AT 2.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillors

John Marshall Lachhya Gurung Claire Farrier

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three
Councillors. In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Governance Service governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454

ASSURANCE GROUP




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)
3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY

INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 5-8

5. REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - | 9-54
PIZZA GO GO 12, HALLIWICK COURT PARADE, WOODHOUSE
ROAD, N12 ONB

To consider an application for a New Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Pizza Go Go, 12 Halliwick
Court Parade, Woodhouse Road, London, N12 ONB.

6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

7. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE
SESSION

8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC:
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

9. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please te
[...]
 determination.
Chairman thanks all for attending and closes the meeting.

...Within five working days of the hearing

Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within five
workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to
deliberate and announce the determination within that time.

During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to
advise on law and procedure as required. The Legal Officer may
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.

Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date,
together with general information on how to appeal against the
determination.

Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant,
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal
to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone
020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order. The Court
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5
Licensing Sub-Committee

22nd March 2022
14:00

Pizza Go Go 12

Halliwick Court Parade

Title Woodhouse Road
London
N12 ONB
Report of

Trading Standards & Licensing Manager

Wards | coppetts

Status | pypjic

Urgent | \ya

Key No

Report of the Licensing Officer

Annex 1 — Application Form
Enclosures | Annex 2 — Conditions agreed with Police
Annex 3 — Representations

Annex 4 — Matters for Decision

Zekiel.Cudjoe 0208 359 3110
Officer Contact Details
Zekiel.cudjoe@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises
Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003

BIARINJEIT

LONDON BOROUGH



mailto:Zekiel.cudjoe@barnet.gov.uk

Officers Recommendations

1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New

Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Pizza Go Go
12 Halliwick Court Parade Woodhouse Road London N12 ONB

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1  The licensing authority having received valid representations against the application for a
premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider those representations. The
application can be determined by the licensing authority without a hearing in certain
circumstances.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1  Where a representation is submitted under Section 18 (3) of the Licencing Act 2003 the
authority must hold a hearing to consider such representations, unless the representation
is withdrawn, the applicant or any party or responsible authority who has made a valid
representation agrees or where the authority considers that the representations are
frivolous or vexatious.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to the

representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the
Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s
statement of licensing policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four
licensing objectives.

Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to
take such of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives.

The steps are—

(a) To grant the licence subject to—
() conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the
application modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the

promotion of the licensing objectives, and

(i) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing Act 2003
be included in the licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

10



4.1

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.2

5.2.1

5.3

5.3.1

5.3.2

5.4

5.4.1

5.5

5.5.1

5.6

5.6.1

(c) torefuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;
(d) to reject the application

For the purposes of 3.1(a) (i) above, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them are altered or omitted or any new conditions added.

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

The decision will have immediate effect

IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

Corporate Priorities and Performance

Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration

Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives are contained within the Corporate

Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by ensuring that only
legal, well-regulated licensable activities occur within the borough.

Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property,
Sustainability)

N/A

Legal and Constitutional References

The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences should be dealt
with where valid representations have been submitted.

Under the Council’s Constitution, Article 7, the licensing sub-committee has
responsibility delegated to it (from the Licensing Committee) for licensing hearings
concerning all licensing matters.

Risk Management

N/A
Equalities and Diversity
Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
and associated Regulations which allow both applications and representations to
applications to be made by all sectors.

Consultation and Engagement

The statutory consultation process has been followed in accordance with the Licensing

11



6.

Act 2003.
BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are attached to this
report.

12



Officers Report



LICENSING ACT 2003

OFFICERS REPORT

Pizza Go Go 12 Halliwick Court Parade
Woodhouse Road
London N12 ONB

The Applicants

The application was submitted by Mr Rafaqgat Ali.

Application

The application before the subcommittee was submitted on 25" January 2022 under Section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for an application for a New Premises Licence. The application seeks to apply for

the following:-

Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Monday 23:00hrs — 05:00hrs
Tuesday 23:00hrs — 05:00hrs
Wednesday 23:00hrs — 05:00hrs
Thursday 23:00hrs — 05:00hrs
Friday 23:00hrs — 05:00hrs
Saturday 23:00hrs — 05:00hrs
Sunday 23:00hrs — 05:00hrs

A full copy of the application form and the plan can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1.

. Conditions agreed with Police

During the consultation period, the applicant was in communication with the Police. They came to an
agreement in terms of conditions, which will be connected to the licence should the committee be
minded to grant the licence today. Please see details of this agreement below.

e A CCTV system comprising of a multi camera system will be installed at the premises capable of

the following;

a) The head unit (recorder) for storing the images will store such data on a hard drive or a
similar quality medium (locally or accessible from a central location)

b) If the head unit (recorder) is kept on the premises it must be located in a secure cabinet or
other secure area, preferably out of the sight and reach of the public.

c) ACD/DVD burner, USB type device or media storage database (i.e. Cloud) will also form part
of the system to facilitate making copies of the footage

d) The quality of the images must be of a sufficiently high standard to allow identification of
the subject matter

e) Cameras will cover key areas identified by the operator and Police. These will include clear
headshots of persons entering the premises, any till areas and the road outside where
delivery drivers are instructed to wait to collect orders.

f)  Images must be retained for a minimum period of 31 days before overwriting

14



g) Theimages will be made available in reasonable time on demand by the Police and
authorised officers of the London Borough of Barnet

h) CCTV footage must be provided in an immediately viewable format and must include any
software, etc. which is required to view the footage. Any discs, portable drives or other
storage media onto which the footage is transferred must be provided by the premises.

i) Ideally a member of staff who is trained to operate the CCTV system and supply the footage
must be present at the premises at all times when licensable activities are taking place. This
system will be fully maintained at all times to ensure correct operation

j)  If for any reason there is not a member of staff on site who can operate the CCTV system.
Staff must be able to provide a contact number of the person who can and that person must
be able to attend the venue at a reasonable time as agreed with the police or local authority
personnel’s.

e Between the hours of 23:00 hrs and 05:00 hrs the premises will not be open to the public. All
service of late night refreshment will be by delivery. Customers living close by wishing to collect
in person must have pre-paid via online/ telephone purchase and collect at the door.

e Delivery drivers must not cause a nuisance to residents living in the area. Engines must be
switched off when not in use and drivers must not cause any anti-social behaviour that has an
adverse impact on people living nearby.

The full Police agreement can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2.

Representations

The Licensing Team received 7 valid representations from local residents and one Local Ward
Councillor. The representations relate to the Licensing objectives of crime and disorder & the
prevention of public nuisance

The full representations can be found in Annex 3.

Attaching conditions

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions,
should the licence be granted. The Police have also proposed conditions that been agreed by the
Applicant. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it appropriate.

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears and is
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely
because it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the
licensing objectives.

In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing
objectives. In order to promote the crime prevention licensing objective conditions may be included that
are aimed at preventing illegal working in licensed premises. This provision also applies to minor
variations.

Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the
Council's Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub
Committee hearing or in advance if required.

15



Zekiel Cudjoe
Licensing Officer

Annex 1 — Application Form
Annex 2 — Conditions agreed with Police

Annex 3 — Representations
Annex 4 — Matters for Decision

16



Annex 1

Application Form

17



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Lice
[...]
note 7)

Anything of a similar
description to that
falling within (e), (f) or

Standard days and
timings (please read

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be
providing

Day | Start | Finish | Will this entertainment take place indoorsor | [pdoors
outdoors or both — please tick (please read

Moll guidance note 3) Outdool's

Both

Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (please read
guidance note 5)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises
for the entertainment of a similar description to that falling
within (e). (f) or (2) at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Sun

30




I

Late night
refreshment
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Will the provision of late night refreshment
take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors
please tick (please read guidance note 3)

Outdoors

Day | Start | Finish Both - \/ [
Mon Vol 5o Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)
= D00 N & %
Lode vt Teereshwmenk (ol be
e \
* Moo |5i00 who are. de wawndd RS te ofew
PM AN UL Late
Wed |, . State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
W00 1 52001 refreshment (please read guidance note 5)
™M AN | Wwe are ofed T DAYS Aweell
Thur Wap, (S5 | OB Qeluices ARE QAME AU 355&
g MLoLRD , DERSONAL 0 NoR SEAALNAL
™M | AM
Fri ’ Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
\xm0 >aw.{ for the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
Sat PM | A guidance note 6)
T lien |Sien] WE LOILL ST Provide ARy LATE
PM | AgA WG Y ‘Q\;\: QRESHRWNMENT ATART Flee
sm | THE GMUED TIME (N ANy OCCASIBN
W\soo [Spp We Wil DE Cclesed AT Groo AM -
P™M | AM

31




J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohel be for On the

Standard days and consumption — please tick (please read premises

timings (please read guidance note 8)

guidance note 7) Off the

premises

Day | Start | Finish Both

Mon State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 5)

Tue

Wed

Thur Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri

Sat

Sun

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the
checklist at the end of the form):

Name

Date of birth

Address

Postcode

Personal licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

32




K

VA

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 9).

L

Hours premises

guidance note 7)

are

open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
we ARE ofenN T DANS A Week
265 OMys A Neale
There e e Wo

Day | Start | Finish
Mo venlsion] Lerssnal YUARIATONS  DF
—— 1P Ao DRemdinG ol CleSinG TIMEL:
e Weoe [Siop
PM | AM
Wed e
\M:oo | DroT
Non standard timings. Where vou intend the premises to be
?M A open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur oo | Srmo column on the left. please list (please read guidance note 6)
P [ Aama | WE oLl NoT Predhipe Lare SIam
Fri Res ,E_\)\ES\Y\——rb o
Wi02 | Sica | KeTRESY OV C\)S\BV"\E QLs AT
oA DNiprelent  TTames  ARACY
\\\ Q‘_ '} - —
P . P\‘:Ao TRoM LASTED oW TWE
X M C N o 5y = -
S [\(som |2 | COLOMN (_EFT AFTEL Shoo AM-
3 .y
P | A WD f\pﬁ OCCAS\oNS -

33



M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General —all 
[...]
 storage database (i.e. Cloud) will also form part
of the system to facilitate making copies of the footage

d) The quality of the images must be of a sufficiently high standard to allow identification of
the subject matter

e) Cameras will cover key areas identified by the operator and Police. These will include clear
headshots of persons entering the premises, any till areas and the road outside where
delivery drivers are instructed to wait to collect orders.

f)  Images must be retained for a minimum period of 31 days before overwriting

g) Theimages will be made available in reasonable time on demand by the Police and
authorised officers of the London Borough of Barnet

h) CCTV footage must be provided in an immediately viewable format and must include any
software, etc. which is required to view the footage. Any discs, portable drives or other
storage media onto which the footage is transferred must be provided by the premises.

i) Ideally a member of staff who is trained to operate the CCTV system and supply the footage
must be present at the premises at all times when licensable activities are taking place. This
system will be fully maintained at all times to ensure correct operation

j)  If for any reason there is not a member of staff on site who can operate the CCTV system.
Staff must be able to provide a contact number of the person who can and that person must
be able to attend the venue at a reasonable time as agreed with the police or local authority
personnel’s.

e Between the hours of 23:00 hrs and 05:00 hrs the premises will not be open to the public. All
service of late night refreshment will be by delivery. Customers living close by wishing to collect
in person must have pre-paid via online/ telephone purchase and collect at the door.

e Delivery drivers must not cause a nuisance to residents living in the area. Engines must be
switched off when not in use and drivers must not cause any anti-social behaviour that has an
adverse impact on people living nearby.

Regards
Vieky Witeoed

PC1349NW Wilcock

40


mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk
mailto:ali78_london@hotmail.com

Licensing North West Area | Barnet SPOC REDUCE PAPER WASTE

Based at Harrow Police Station Please send applications via email to:
and High Barnet Police Station NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk

Work Mobile 07387120370

41


mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk

Annex 3

Representations

42



Chloe Malaki’s representation

Chloe MALAKI

Forwarded message -----

From: Chloe levassor <XXXXXXXXXXXXXXAXXXXXX>

To: licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk <licensingadmin@barnet.qgov.uk>
Sent: Wednesday, 16 February 2022, 09:01:12 GMT

Subject: Late Night Refreshment Premises Licence, Pizza Gogo, N12 ONB

Dear Madam or Sir,

Re Late Night Refreshment Premises Licence, Pizza Gogo, 12 Halliwick Court
Parade, Woodhouse Road, LONDON N12 ONB -LAPRE1/22/65450

| am the owner of Flat XX Halliwick Court, Woodhouse Road, London N12 XXX and
make representations to oppose the granting of a late night refreshment licence to
Pizza Gogo on the following grounds.

The prevention of public nuisance

1. Flat 21 is directly above Pizza Gogo. Presently, the noise coming from the
extractor fan and the vents means that there is no chance of sleeping before these
are turned off. The previous owners of Pizza Gogo were mindful of this and the
extractor fans and vents were turned off and the shop closed by the very latest at
midnight. Now the new owner is already operating outside of their current licence
and they leave the fans on, make noise in the shop, bring up and down the metal
shutters and do not leave the shop until 4.30am. They show no respect for people
trying to sleep and rest. They leave the shop and get in the car speaking to each
other loudly. No one is able to sleep at Flat 21 Halliwick Court. This is a public
nuisance. This is having an adverse effect on my mental health.

2. If the extended licence is granted, customers and delivery dri
[...]
Sunday. | have noted the times and recorded video

50


mailto:yucefhezili@gmail.com
mailto:LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk

where possible. As far as | am aware, they are breaking the law by currently
operating the business outside of the current licence regulations.

The previous manager who ran the shop himself left about a month or so ago |
believe and he made sure that the business closed down accordingly and was
respectful of the tenants of the building. After enquiring at the store about the recent
change in the fan being left on late recently and the business being open until 4am,
one of the staff became very hostile and refused to answer any of my queries. He
pointed at the blue paper new premises application that was hung up in the window,
so | took a picture of it to gather the details. When returning from my work the next
day | discovered that they had removed the application notice from display. The new
people currently working are doing as they please and we are all perturbed by this
change in the extractor fan being left on longer recently and our worst nightmare is
for the extension of the hours of the business for even more noise and more blatant
disregard of the law from the people who have applied for the licence.

Tonight or this morning | should say, they switched off the fan and closed down the
business at 2.58am (Weds 2nd Feb). | and many of us here have early starts in the
morning for work leaving at 6am etc. Its already very hard to sleep with the noise and
we would like to request that the licence to extend the hours to be with withdrawn
please. A potential fear is that they will turn the premises into selling other items or
foods in staying open until 5am such as kebabs etc, which in turn may require more
staff, a bigger, noisier extraction fan and more noise from the staff outside, not to
mention noise from the public coming in the early hours of the morning dwelling
outside of our property, as all the other shops around here are closed by 12am.

| have attached two videos and two stills with audio of the extractor being fan being
used way beyond what the current licence permits. One was taken on the 16th
January 3:41am and the other video is last sunday/monday morning 31st Jan
3:48am. | apologise if the videos are not as clear as they could be.

Any additional information needed please let me know,

Thanks for your time,

Yucef Hezili.

51



Annex 4

Matters for Decision

52



€Sg

12 Halliwick Court Parade Woodhouse Road N12 ONB

MATTERS FOR DECISION

Pizza Go GO

London

The Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Monday 23:00 05:00
Tuesday 23:00 05:00
Wednesday 23:00 05:00
Thursday 23:00 05:00
Friday 23:00 05:00
Saturday 23:00 05:00
Sunday 23:00 05:00

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:




12°]



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager - Pizza Go Go 12, Halliwick Court Parade, Woodhouse Road, N12 0NB





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
22 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 

  

 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Gurung be appointed Chairman for this Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 
 
None. 
 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 
None. 
 

4.    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting. 
 

5.    REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - PIZZA GO GO 
12, HALLIWICK COURT PARADE, WOODHOUSE ROAD, N12 0NB 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a New Premises Licence, under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

6.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with the Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations 2005). 
 
Prior to exclusion, parties were notified that a verbal summary of the decision of the Sub-
Committee would be provided and a written decision would be provided within 5 working 
days. 
 

7.    DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer. 
 

8.    RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 



 

2 

DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee has considered an application for a new premises licence under the 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the relevant information including: 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties; 

 The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives; 

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

 The Council’s Licensing Policy; and  

 Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
The Sub-Committee hearing was held in person. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee carefully considered the application and all 
written representations, as set out within the report and the verbal representations made 
at the hearing by the Applicant and the objectors present.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Officer who presented his report. the 
Application was submitted on 25th January 2022. The licensable activity applied for is the 
provision of late-night refreshment. The licensable hours applied for were Monday to 
Sunday from 23:00 until 05:00 am.  The Premises is currently licensed, operating 
between Monday to Sunday between 23:00 to 01:00 hours for the provision of late-night 
refreshment.  
 
Schedule 2 provides a definition of what constitutes the provision of late-night 
refreshment. It involves only the supply of ‘hot food and hot drink’. The 2003 Act affects 
premises such as night cafés and take away food outlets where people may gather at 
any time from 11.00pm and until 5.00am.  
 
The Licensing Team received 7 valid objections from local residents and one local ward 
councillor, two objectors were in attendance. A petition was drawn up by the residents, 
the licensing officer was made aware of this on 21st March 2022. One objector advised 
that it was received on 26th February 2022, and it was not in a readable/accessible 
format, the Licensing Officer spoke to one of the objector’s on 21st March 2022 regarding 
the petition however the Licensing Officer advised would not have accepted the petition 
in any event as it did not meet the criteria for submitting representations. The objector 
had brought a physical copy to the hearing however the Sub-Committee could not 
consider this, as it did not meet the criteria.  
 
On 8th February 2022, the Applicant had agreed a number of licence conditions with the 
Police, namely the installation of CCTV, Between the hours of 23:00 hours and 05:00 hrs 
the premises will not be open to the public. All service of late-night refreshment will be by 
delivery. Customers living close by wishing to collect in person must have pre-paid via 
online/ telephone purchase and collect at the door. Delivery drivers must not cause a 
nuisance to residents living in the area. Engines must be switched off when not in use 
and drivers must not cause any anti-social behaviour that has an adverse impact on 
people living nearby. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant, he advised, he has been operating this 
business model for 15 years and had owned shops in the London Borough of Newham, 



 

3 

and this is his fifth shop. The Applicant purchased this Premises, which had previously 
sold pizzas.  
 
The Applicant advised that there will be no alcohol on the premises to be sold, there 
would be one person working, who would be making the pizzas and up two moped 
drivers for deliveries. The orders will be received from Uber Eats, Just Eat or telephone. 
Customers would not be allowed to place orders at the Premises and there will be no 
facilities available for the patrons to eat on the Premises. 
 
The Applicant further advised that customers had been requesting for the premises to 
open late. There are no issues with parking within the locality of the Premises.   
 
The Sub-Committee clarified with the Licensing Officer regarding the attendance of the 
Environmental Health Team at the Premises. The Licensing Officer advised that the 
Scientific Officer had not provided a formal report or had made representation in respect 
of the new premise licence however was aware that there have been visits by the 
Environmental Health Department, regarding the external extractor fan and the noise 
produced. The noise levels of the extractor fan according to the Scientific Officer was at 
10, and the Applicant was advised to reduce the noise to level 8. The Applicant advised he 
reduced to the extractor fan to level 6.  

 
The first objector advised that he lives above the Premises. The objector advised that the 
previous owner used to switch off the fan night between 11pm-12am and was mindful 
that there are residents within the locality of the Premises. The previous owner had a 
licence which allowed the Premises to open until 1 am however it was not always open 
until 1am. The first objector further advised that the fan is left on for long periods in the 
night, which is now affecting his mental health as it is disturbing the sleep of the objector 
and his partner. There is a lot of noise coming from the mopeds. The objector advised 
that he seen an increase in rubbish being left behind the premises, whereas the previous 
owner had maintained the area.  
 
They had reported this the Council however, last Wednesday (16th March 2022), the 
Scientific Officer from the Environmental Health team attended the Premises, he 
believed that the noise level was acceptable, the Applicant reduced the level of the fan 
however it went up when the Scientific Officer left the premises as he had been 
monitoring the noise levels using an app on his phone.  
 
The second objector advised that her property is directly the Premises and is the 
leaseholder of the property, that she objected to the new premises licence as the 
extended hours would exacerbate the current issues that the residents are facing. At the 
times, the second objector advised that she could feel her kitchen vibrate and can hear 
conversations in the Premises until 4 am. The second objector further advised that she 
would hear from her bedroom shutters being pulled down in the early hours of the 
morning. Since the shop has been taken over by the Applicant the noise nuisance has 
escalated especially as the area where the Premises is located is a residential area. The 
second objector noted the difference in how the Premises was managed by the previous 
owners and the Applicant, the previous owner had developed and maintained a polite 
and mindful relationship with neighbouring tenants in respect of noise management.  
 
The Applicant advised that he happy to install a new noiseless fan in the Premise and 
obtain a report for these works. The Sub-Committee queried with the objectors whether 
this would be sufficient to alleviate their issues surrounding the noise produced by the 
external fan. The objectors advised it would not be sufficient as the issues relating the 



 

4 

noise were not solely due to the fan. The second objector advised that her property is 
directly above the premises and on occasions can hear conversations emanating from 
the premises around 4am or hear conversations between the delivery drivers in the early 
hours of the morning and shutters being closed. The area is generally quiet after 11pm 
with minimal noise nuisance and due to the Premises, it is apparent where is noise 
coming from.  The Applicant had advised that he had recently took over the Premises 
and was unfamiliar with the local residents but would make effort to engage with them in 
the future to address any issues relating to the Premises.   
 
The Sub-Committee reviewed the representations received from the objectors; the 
Applicant was asked why did residents report that the external fan was during various 
times in the early hours of the morning. The Applicant advised that he was unaware that 
the fan was operating between 1-4am, however he would discuss this with his staff 
members regarding switching off the fans once trading had ceased.   
The Applicant advised that the purpose of applying for a late-night refreshment licence is 
that they have loyal customers, which they have a large customer base. The Applicant 
advised that area which the Premises is located at has a population of 45,000. Further to 
this they would not be able to sell on websites/apps such as Uber Eats or Just Eat unless 
they had a rating of 4 stars or above.  
In summary, the Sub-Committee has considered all the representations made by the 
Applicant and the objectors, and after taking into account all of the individual 
circumstances of this case and the promotion of the four licensing objectives, in 
particular the prevention of public nuisance. The Sub-Committee has determined that it 
would be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to refuse the 
application for the provision of late-night refreshments from Monday to Sunday between 
the hours 23:00 to 05:00 am.  

 
Right to Appeal 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee on one or more 
grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrate’s 
Court within 21 days of the date of this decision. 

 
9.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 15.10pm 
 


